year-over-year change from the $0.18 of net expense in the
prior year. Net earnings per diluted share in the current year
included net special charges of $0.04, while the prior year’s
earnings were not impacted on a net basis by special items.

Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $631 million increased
6% in the current year compared to the prior year. The
consolidated operating income margin increased 40 basis
points to 12.4% from 12.0% in the prior year. The combination
of a reduction in SAP implementation costs and the
achievement of SAP-related benefits contributed favorably to
operating income margin during the current year as compared
to the prior year. However, these favorable impacts were
mostly offset by a significant decline in operating income
margin in the Company’s refrigerants business, as well as
by the impact of rising operating costs and the Company’s
continued investments in strategic long-term growth initiatives
in the current low organic sales growth environment.
Additionally, the prior year’s operating income margin was
burdened by 20 basis points of net restructuring and other
special charges.

(In thousands)
Operating Income
Years Ended March 31, 2014 2013

Increase/
(Decrease)

Distribution $ 579,476 $ 556,417 $ 23,059 4)%
All Other Operations 58,484 81,319 (22,835) (28)%
Other (7,426) (41,319) 33,893

$ 630,534 $ 596,417 $ 34,117 6)%

Operating income in the Distribution business segment
increased 4% in the current year. The Distribution business
segment’s operating income margin of 12.7% was consistent
with that of the prior year. The Distribution business segment’s
operating income margin as compared to the prior year
reflects the achievement of net SAP-related benefits in the
current year, offset by the impact of rising operating costs
and the Company’s continued investments in strategic long-
term growth initiatives in the current low organic sales growth
environment.

Operating income in the All Other Operations business